### Proposed Resolution creating Rollingwood MoPac South Expansion Task Force

# **1.** Create a MoPAC South Expansion Task Force, consisting of a Chair and \_\_\_ members, appointed by the Council and comprised of residents of Rollingwood, charged with the following tasks:

a. Represent the City of Rollingwood in meetings of the CAMPO Transportation Policy Board and CTRMA regarding the proposed South MoPac expansion;

b. Advise in writing the Chair, Members and Executive Director of the CAMPO Transportation Policy Board and CTRMA that the City of Rollingwood has formed this official taskforce in order to represent the City of Rollingwood in connection with and provide input regarding the Mo-Pac South expansion project;

c. Develop a statement of position of the City with regard to the proposed MoPac South expansion;

d. Request information or analyses from relevant state and local officials in connection with the proposed MoPac South expansion;

e. Work with state and local officials to implement appropriate policy and transportation planning for the benefit of Rollingwood residents and businesses in connection with the proposed MoPac South expansion.

2. Appointment of Task Force Chair and members: Post notice on the City website and other appropriate media of the creation of the Task Force, and seek applications through the board and Commission application process for the position of Chair, and for members of the Task Force; setting a date for the filing of such applications; and setting a date for Council to discuss, consider and take any necessary action with respect to the creation of, Chair, and membership on such a Task Force.

**3.** Council Liaison: appoint a council liaison to work with and provide assistance to the Task Force and to the Chair.

4. City staff support: Determine the appropriate staff support for the Task Force.

#### 5. Qualification and appointment of additional members of the Task Force:

The positions on the Task Force are open to any Rollingwood resident and any Rollingwood commercial property owner who expresses interest in serving as a member. Any candidate should use the City Council online application process. See related agenda item for setting of dates for creation of such a Task Force, and, if approved, the filing of applications and Council appointment.

#### 6. Proposed Timeframe for the work of the Task Force:

This Task Force is a time-specific, project-specific group charged developing an initial position statement and comments for the November 22 CAMPO open house, comment period, and subsequent meetings in connection with the MoPac South extension project. The Task Force is to convene beginning as soon as appointments are made and to continue its work through the end of the CAMPO project.

## 7. Authority and Duties:

Subject to the oversight of the City Council, with periodic reporting to the Council as may be requested from time to time:

• The Chair shall be the designated contact for consultation with Rollingwood legal counsel, CAMPO, CTRMA, and other state and local officials, on behalf of Rollingwood, with regard to the MoPac South expansion project, pursuant to any specific direction of the City Council, and pursuant to consultation with the other members of the Task Force;

• Schedule and conduct a community Town Hall to advise residents and business owners of the impact of the MoPac South expansion project and engage the community and business owners in the project.

• On behalf of the City of Rollingwood, engage with the Westlake Chamber of Commerce, the City of Westlake and other neighboring communities in development of a strategic position supportive of the West Bank community in connection with the Mopac South expansion project.

• Report to and provide recommendations to the City Council on public engagement in the Mopac South expansion process;

• Read, review and provide recommendations to the Council with respect to strategic direction in connection with the MoPac South expansion; and

• Assist with priority setting with respect to tasks in connection with the Mopac South expansion project.

## **Task Force Deliverables:**

• Chair to report as needed or requested with the City Council with regard to policy and development of positions with regard to the proposed expansion plan